
 
 

 
 

 

24 February 2015 

 

 

To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

are requested to attend the:  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Wednesday, 4 March 2015 at 3.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28TH JANUARY 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 28
th

 January 2015 as a true and 

correct record. 

 
3  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 To receive an update on the work of Strategic Commissioning Group.  

 
4  BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  (Pages 15 - 50) 

 

 To receive an update on the Better Care Fund.  

 
5  LANCASHIRE CRISIS CARE CONCORDAT AND ACTION PLAN  (Pages 51 - 78) 

 

 To receive a briefing on the Lancashire Crisis Care Concordat and Action Plan.  

Public Document Pack



 
6  FYLDE COAST HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT MASTERPLAN  (Pages 79 - 142) 

 

 The Board to be consulted upon the Fylde Coast Highways and Transport Masterplan. 

 
7  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  (Pages 143 - 244) 

 

 To consider the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 
8  PROJECT SEARCH  (Pages 245 - 248) 

 

 To receive a presentation on Project Search. 

 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date of the next meeting as: 

 

10
th

 June 2015  

 

 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager  , Tel:  01253 477157, e-mail: Lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk  
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Dr Amanda Doyle, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group, in the Chair 

 

Councillors Clapham, Collett and Rowson 

 

Roy Fisher and Dr Leanne Rudnick, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Joan Rose, Blackpool Healthwatch 

 

Delyth Curtis, Director of People- Blackpool Council 

 

Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People- Blackpool Council 

 

Richard Emmess, Blackpool Council for Voluntary Services 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer 

Scott Butterfield, Corporate Development Manager 

Superintendent Nikki Evans, Lancashire Constabulary 

Maggie Hayes, Project Officer Energy Efficiency 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Helen Lammond-Smith, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group  

Mike Leigh, Pan-Lancashire Child Death Overview Panel 

Traci Lloyd-Moore, Adult Services Commissioning Manager 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Judith Mills, Public Health Specialist  

Mrs Wendy Swift, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors Blackburn and I Taylor 

 

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 

 

Jane Higgs, NHS England 

 

Professor Heather Tierney-Moore, Lancashire Care NHS Trust 

 

David Bonson, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Gary Doherty and Ian Johnson, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

 

 

 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3RD DECEMBER 2014 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3
rd

 December 2015 be approved and signed 

by the Chairman, subject to Neil Jack being added to the list of attendees and Cllr Kath 

Rowson’s apologies being noted.  

 

3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

The Board received an update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group 

including the items considered at the meeting on the 20
th

 January 2015. The items 

highlighted which were considered at that meeting included the Adults and Children’s 

Commissioning Strategy and the transfer of 0-5 public health commissioning. 

 

The Board noted that the minutes of this meeting were not yet available but would be 

presented to the next meeting. 

 

Resolved: 

 

To note the update on the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 

4 WINTERBOURNE VIEW CONCORDAT UPDATE 

 

The Board received a presentation on the progress made towards achieving the 

objectives set out in the Winterbourne View concordat since the previous update on the 

18
th

 December 2013.  

 

Ms Traci Lloyd-Moore, Commissioning Manager- Adult Services, gave a presentation 

updating the board on work at a national level to transform commissioning of services 

and work locally to meet the concordat’s required action. She highlighted that a register 

had been completed providing all the key information on each individual under the 

Winterbourne criteria- in Blackpool there were 7 such individuals. It was emphasised that 

they all now had an assigned case worker and were appropriately placed and safe.  

 

There were however particular challenges in moving such patients to community settings. 

In relation to this a market mapping exercise had been completed to identify areas of 

concern and work was now underway to address the gaps identified. 

 

Resolved: 

 

To accept the update and to agree to receive further updates on the Winterbourne View 

concordat. 

 

 Page 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

 

 

 NEXT STEPS TO PRIMARY CARE CO-COMMISSIONING 

 

The Board received an update on the next steps to Primary Care Co-Commissioning from 

Dr Amanda Doyle, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group. The presentation highlighted 

the NHS England papers ‘Next Steps towards Primary Care Co-Commissioning. 

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note that Blackpool Clinical Commission Group has submitted an application to 

NHS England, to take on full delegated arrangements from April 2015.  

 

2. To note that Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group haddiscussed the principles 

of co-commissioning primary care services with practices and received 

overwhelming support and confidence of the ability of the Clinical Commissioning 

Group to deliver this.  Amendments have been made to the Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s constitution including the approach to managing conflicts 

of interest.   

 

6 DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE WARMTH INITIATIVES ACROSS BLACKPOOL AND THE 

WIDER LANCASHIRE FOOTPRINT 

 

Judith Mills, Public Health Specialist, provided the Board with information on a proposed 

initiative on Affordable Warmth. She outlined the high levels of fuel poverty in Blackpool 

and that cold and damp housing has been proven to exacerbate many health conditions 

as well as having a negative impact on general wellbeing including mental health. It was 

noted that Blackpool includes many more hard to treat properties than the national 

average and so was often left out of initiatives on affordable warmth given the limited 

funding streams. 

 

The proposal was outlined which included creating an offer on a pan-Lancashire basis to 

make accessing such initiatives more straightforward while ensuring that the homes of 

the most vulnerable are as warm and energy efficient as possible. 

 

On a separate note, members of the Board were reminded of how partners could access 

information and assistance from Maggie Hayes (Projects Officer Energy Efficiency, 

Blackpool Council) and th
[...]
ces.  

 

The Local Safeguarding Children Boards and Health and Wellbeing Boards should 

seek assurances that there is effective interagency working to address the misuse 

of alcohol and substances and smoking cessation 

 

 

8 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

 

A presentation was given to the Board on the Better Care Fund and it was noted that the 

Better Care Fund submission had been approved by NHS England following the 

submission of the revised action plan. 

 

Resolved:  

 

To note the update including the approval by NHS England of the Better Care Fund.  

Page 4



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

The Board noted the date of future meetings as follows:  

 

4
th

 March 2015 

10
th

 June 2015  

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended3.55 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: Lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council  

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting  

 

4
th

 March 2015  

 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To receive a verbal update on issues related to the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the update 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Board has as a key responsibility to receive regular updates on the work 

programme of the Strategic Commissioning Group and to review future actions.  

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes  

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

There are no alternative options to be considered 

  

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is  

 

“Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged”  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

5.3 

 

The next meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group is due to take place on 26
th

 

February 2015, which is after the Health and Wellbeing Board papers are circulated; 

therefore a verbal update will be given at the meeting. 

 

Agenda items include Better Start and Head Start Commissioning; an update on the 

implementation of the Care Act; and an update on the intermediate care review. 

 

At its last meeting on the 28
th

 January 2015 the Board received a verbal update on 

the meeting of the Group held on the 20
th

 January 2015, those minutes are attached 

for information.  

 

5.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.5 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 3a: Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Commissioning 

Group- 20
th

 January 2015 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None  

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None  

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None  

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None  

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None  

Page 8



 

 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None  

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None  

 

 

  
 

Page 9



 

Page 10



 

1 

 

Strategic Commissioning Group 

Notes and Actions 

20 January 2015, 3.00 – 5.00pm  

Conference Room 3 A, Bickerstaffe House 

 

Present 

 

 

Delyth Curtis, Director of People (Director of Children’s Services), Blackpool Council 

(Chair) 

David Bonson, Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool CCG   

Dr Amanda Doyle (OBE), Chie
[...]
n the 28
th

 January 2015, it was reported that 

the Better Care Fund had received ministerial sign off as the outstanding areas had 

been addressed.  
 

5.4 

 

Additionally since the last meeting guidance has been published on How to Lead and 

Manage Better Care implementation, this document is attached at Appendix 4a. 

 

5.5 

 

A further update will be provided to the Board on any information on the Better Care 

Fund.  

 

5.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.7 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a: Better Care Fund Leadership Guidance 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None  

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 None  

Page 16



  

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None  

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None  

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

Better Care Fund Plan 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



How to... lead and manage 
Better Care implementation

The Better Care Fund

February 2015

ISSUE 01

P
age 19



1

Paul Corrigan CBE, former Director of Strategy and Commissioning of the NHS London 
Strategic Health Authority 

Andrew Cozens CBE, former Strategic Adviser, Children, Adults and Health Services for 
the Improvement and Development Agency for local government

Lord Michel Bichard, Chair of the Social Care Institute for Excellence

Chris Ham, Chief Executive, the King’s Fund

Debbie Sorkin, National Director of Systems Leadership, the Leadership Centre

Tony Hunter, Chief Executive, the Social Care Institute for Excellence

Julia Ross, Chief Officer, North West Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group

Peter Colclough, former Director of Adult Social Services Torbay

Dr. Derek Thompson, Medical Director, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundat
[...]
http://birminghambettercare.com/five-things-every-councillor-needs-to-know-about-integrated-care
http://www.manchester.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/16321/6_better_care_funding
http://youngfoundation.org/health-wellbeing-ageing/communicating-change-frontline-staff/
http://birminghambettercare.com/features/your-stories/
www.hscwm.org.uk
https://socialcare.blog.gov.uk/2014/09/25/pioneering-portsmouth-momentum-builds-for-better-care/


The Better Care Fund

P
age 50



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Debbie Nixon, Blackpool with Darwen Clinical Commissioning 

Group  

Relevant Cabinet Member: 

 

Cllr Kath Rowson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Date of Meeting : 

 

4th March 2015 

 

LANCASHIRE CRISIS CARE CONCORDAT AND ACTION PLAN  
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To brief members of the Health and Wellbeing Board on work being undertaken to 

deliver the obligations set out in the mental health crisis care concordat. To seek the 

approval of the Health and Wellbeing board for the mental health crisis concordat 

action plan and the governance arrangements to deliver it. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

2.2 

To note the content of the report. 

 

To approve the Crisis Concordat Action Plan for Blackpool.   

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Concordat expects that, in every locality in England, local partnerships of health, criminal 

justice and local authority agencies will develop, agree and sign off Mental Health Crisis 

Declarations. These statements will then be supported and implemented through a multi -

agency action plan with local actions delivering services that meet the principles of the 

national concordat including: 

• A jointly agreed local declaration across the key agencies in line with principles of 

the national Concordat-  establishing a commitment for local agencies to work 

together to continuously improve the experience of people in mental health 

c
[...]
TERPLAN  
 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 This report is to ask the Board for their views on the draft Fylde Coast highways and 

Transport Masterplan, particularly in relation to the last priority to support healthy 

lifestyles. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To consider the draft Fylde Coast Highways and Transport Masterplan and give views 

as part of the consultation process. 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The plan is a draft strategy for the next 15 to 20 years; the masterplan will set out a 

cohesive highways and transport strategy for the Fylde Coast, linking economic 

development, spatial planning and public health priorities to the wider policy 

objectives of the County Council and Blackpool Council. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None  

 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: 

• Expand and promote our tourism, arts, heritage and cultural offer  

• Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged  

• Attract sustainable investment and create quality jobs  

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

 

Lancashire County Council and Blackpool Council have unveiled a masterplan which 

outlines plans to transform the road, rail, tram and cycle networks on the Fylde 

Coast. The proposals aim to boost the economy, reduce gridlock on the roads and 

support healthy lifestyles over the coming decades in Blackpool, Wyre and Fylde. 

The Fylde Coast is a very diverse area and the transport network needs to support a 

vibrant tourism industry as well as the UK's most significant centre for aerospace 

manufacturing and large firms specialising in energy and environmental technolog
[...]
 Transport Masterplan

Road type/speed limit Severe  congestion

Urban 30mph & 40mph <10mph 10 ~ 20mph 

50mph & 60mph <20mph 20 ~ 30mph

Dual carriageway
and motorway (70 mph) <40mph 40 ~ 50mph

congestion

P
age 141



Fylde Coast
Highways and Transport Masterplan

Further Information
For further information on this and other Highway and Transport Masterplans covering
Lancashire please contact:

Marcus Hudson
Head of Planning 

Lancashire County Council
County Hall
Preston
PR10LD

Tel: 01772 530696
Email: marcus.hudson@lancashire.gov.uk
or search Local Transport Plan at: www.lancashire.gov.uk

P
age 142



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Cllr Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting:   4
th

 March 2015 

 

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the work that has been undertaken locally in 

relation to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment after public consultation and to seek the 

approval of the board to publish the final version. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

2.2 

To sign off the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, which has been amended after 

consultation 

 

To agree that the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment is published on the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment websites. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The public consultation process followed all relevant legislation and legal requirements and 

substantial feedback was received from a varied group of stakeholders.  No challenge was 

made to the key findings of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.  The Steering Group 

assessed all feedback and all necessary changes have been made to the document. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is
[...]
he 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment .  There was no dispute over the key findings which 

were: 

 

• The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment should be the basis for all future pharmacy 

commissioning intentions 

• Pharmacies provide a wide range of services above core contracts  

•  There was no identified need for additional pharmacies.   

 

5.5 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.6 List of Appendices:    

 

Appendix 7a: Blackpool Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2015 – with post 

consultation amendments 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 None 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 None 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 145



8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been carried out alongside this Pharmaceutical 

Needs Assessment.  This process determined that, as the Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment does not directly impact the provision of services, a full Equality Impact 

Assessment was not necessary.  However, organisations using this Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment to inform commissioning should undertake an Equality Impact Assessment 

when considering changing current service provision. 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 None 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) 

Regulations 2013 state that “each Health and Wellbeing Board must publish its first 

pharmaceutical needs assessment by 1st April 2015.”  If the Board does not approve 

and publish a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment by this date it will be in breach of this 

regulation. 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11. None 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 See section 5.0 – Background Information 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None 

  

Page 146



 
 

 
Page 1 of 97 

 

 
Blackpool Pharmaceutical 

Needs Assessment 
2015 

Page 147



 
 

 
Page 2 of 97 

A
[...]
gery is shut - would you consider visiting a pharmacist rather than 
going to see your GP? 

Yes No 

17 8 

 

  

Page 242



 
 

 
Page 97 of 97 

Document Control 

Document owner: Stephen Boydell 

Document number: 1 

Document category: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

Document location: S:\PH INFORMATION\PNA\ 

Issued by: Blackpool Health and Wellbeing Board 

Last edited: 13/02/2015 

 

Record of Amendments: 

Date Version Amended by Description of changes 

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Approved By:  

Name Title Signature Date 

    

    

    

 

Page 243



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Relevant Cabinet Member  Councillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Decision/ Meeting  4
th

  March 2015 

 

PROJECT SEARCH 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To update members of the Board on the progress of the Project Search programme 

since its implementation in September 2014. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

2.2 

 

 

2.3 

To note the positive impact of Project Search for the young people who are enrolled 

on the programme. 

 

To consider future employment opportunities for the Project Search students within 

their own organisations. 

 

To consider replicating the model in their own organisations to increase the 

opportunities for young people with learning disabilities. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To provide the Board with an update on the programme and encourage other 

partners on the Board to implement similar projects. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

None. 

 

  

 

Page 245

Agenda Item 8



 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘tackle child poverty, raise aspirations and improve 

educational achievement’. 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

Project Search is a one-year work placement program for students with learning 

disabilities who are in their last year of high school.  The project and is currently half 

way through its first year 2014/15.  It is targeted for students whose goal is to gain 

paid employment of more than 16 hours per week. 

 

Taking place at the heart of Blackpool Council, with a classroom based in the new 

council offices at Bickerstaffe Square. A group of ten students are now into their 

second term of workplace teaching and learning through classroom based activities 

whilst also experiencing total immersion in the workplace as they undertake 

complimentary work based learning each day through placements across the Council. 

 

The students work with a team that includes their family, a special education teacher 

provided by Blackpool and the Fylde College and support worker from Mencap to 

maintain the focus on an employment goal and support the student during this 

important transition from school to work. 

 

The presentation aims to give a six-month update to the members of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board on the progress of the students during this first year of the project.  

 

5.5 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.6 List of Appendices:  

  

None  

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 The project is aimed at reducing barriers by providing access to appropriately tailored 

Page 246



 learning and work opportunities for people with learning disabilities and autism. 

 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

Not applicable  

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 247



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28th January 2015
	3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE
	Appendix 3a  SCG Notes and Actions 20 Jan 15 v2 draft

	4 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE
	Appendix 4a Leadership how to guide v4
	contents
	introduction
	hwbs
	Effective programme management and governance
	Success factors for transition planning 
	Engagement and communications
	Introduction


	5 LANCASHIRE CRISIS CARE CONCORDAT AND ACTION PLAN
	Appendix 5a Action Plan Lancashire V7 doc
	Appendix 5b

	6 FYLDE COAST HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT MASTERPLAN
	Appendix 6a Fylde-Coast-highways-and-transport-masterplan-draft-

	7 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
	Appendix 7a Blackpool PNA working document final

	8 PROJECT SEARCH

	home-next: 
	next: 
	Page 2: Off
	Page 311: Off

	prev: 
	Page 2: Off
	Page 311: Off

	home: 
	Page 2: Off
	Page 311: Off

	Button 9: 
	Page 2: Off
	Page 31: Off
	Page 42: Off
	Page 53: Off
	Page 64: Off
	Page 75: Off
	Page 86: Off
	Page 97: Off
	Page 108: Off
	Page 119: Off
	Page 1210: Off
	Page 1311: Off
	Page 1412: Off
	Page 1513: Off
	Page 1614: Off
	Page 1715: Off
	Page 1816: Off
	Page 1917: Off
	Page 2018: Off
	Page 2119: Off
	Page 2220: Off
	Page 2321: Off
	Page 2422: Off
	Page 2523: Off
	Page 2624: Off
	Page 2725: Off
	Page 2826: Off
	Page 2927: Off
	Page 3028: Off
	Page 3129: Off

	Button 10: 
	Page 2: Off
	Page 31: Off
	Page 42: Off
	Page 53: Off
	Page 64: Off
	Page 75: Off
	Page 86: Off
	Page 97: Off
	Page 108: Off
	Page 119: Off
	Page 1210: Off
	Page 1311: Off
	Page 1412: Off
	Page 1513: Off
	Page 1614: Off
	Page 1715: Off
	Page 1816: Off
	Page 1917: Off
	Page 2018: Off
	Page 2119: Off
	Page 2220: Off
	Page 2321: Off
	Page 2422: Off
	Page 2523: Off
	Page 2624: Off
	Page 2725: Off
	Page 2826: Off
	Page 29

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor   (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Bone 

Bonson 

Clapham 

Collett 

Fisher 

Higgs 

Rajpura 

Rose 

Rowson 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer 

Stephen Boydell 

Matthew Burrow 

Scott Butterfield 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Helen Lammond-Smith 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors Blackburn, Curtis, Doherty, Doyle, Emmess, Johnson, Rudnick, I Taylor and 

Tierney-Moore 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Board considered the 

appointment of a Chairman for this meeting. 

 

Resolved: 

That Mr Roy Fisher be appointed Chairman for this meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28TH JANUARY 2015 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28
th

 January 2015 be approved as a correct 

record.  

 

4 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

The Board considered an update on the Strategic Commissioning Group and received the 

minutes of the meeting held on the 28
th

 January 2015, on which a verbal update had been 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2015 

 
 

given at the previous meeting. 

 

The Board noted that subsequent to the agenda for this meeting being distributed, the 

meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group scheduled for the 26
th

 February 2015 had 

been cancelled. 

 

Resolved: 

That the update be noted.  

 

5 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

 

The Board received a brief verbal update on the Better Care Fund from Mr David Bonson.  

 

David explained that the Better Care Fund Project Board had been merged with the 

Strategic Commissioning Group to avoid duplication and ensure further service 

integration.  

 

It was noted that Fylde Coast areas was being considered as part of the Wave 2 pioneer 

status and a meeting including a presentation had taken place on the 3
rd

 March 2015 at 

the Department for Health in London. A further update would be provided to the Board 

on the outcome of that submission. 

 

 

Resolved: 

1. To note the update. 

 

2. To agree that updates continue to be brought to the Board including on the 

submission to the Department for Health 

 

6 LANCASHIRE CRISIS CARE CONCORDAT AND ACTION PLAN 

 

Helen Lammond-Smith (Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group) briefed the Board on 

the work being undertaken to deliver the mental health crisis care concordat 

requirements.  

 

She explained that in order to address the obligations for crisis care in mental health it 

can be agreed to work on across wider area including Lancashire, Blackpool and Blackburn 

with Darwen and that in this programme was led by Blackburn with Darwen.  

 

The crisis plan and action plan had been developed from a full-agency consultation day 

held on the 10
th

 October 2014 at Lancashire Constabulary Police Headquarters. The action 

plan included priorities in four key areas namely access  before crisis, emergency care, 

quality treatment and recovery provision.  

 

Resolved: 

 

1. To note the report and presentation. 

 

2. To approve the Crisis Concordat Action Plan for Blackpool. 

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2015 

 
 

 

 

7 FYLDE COAST HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT MASTERPLAN 

 

The Board received a presentation on the Fylde Coast Highways and Transport 

Masterplan from Hazel Walton, Transport Planning Manager, Lancashire County Council. 

 

The presentation highlighted that the masterplan was joint document proposed by 

Lancashire County Council and Blackpool Council to transform road, rail, tram and cycle 

networks on the Fylde Coast. The proposals sought to boost the economy, reduce gridlock 

on the roads and support healthy lifestyles. The masterplan was currently being consulted 

upon. 

 

The Board noted that the masterplan could provide opportunities to meet the Board’s 

priorities especially in promoting healthy lifestyles.  

 

Resolved: 

To note the draft Fylde Coast Highways and Transport Masterplan and agree that 

individual organisations represented on the Board should respond to the consultation if 

they so wish.  

 

8 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

 

Further to the meeting on the 3
rd

 September 2014, where the Health and Wellbeing 

Board approved for a sixty day consultation period the draft Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment, Liz Petch updated the Board. 

 

The Board noted that the consultation period had been completed on Friday 19
th

 

December 2014 and feedback had been received from a number of organisations. It was 

explained that the consultation responses had resulted in some minor amendments but 

no significant changes and the consultation responses all endorsed the key finding of the 

Needs Assessment. The core findings namely that the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

should be the basis for all future pharmacy commissioning intentions, pharmacies provide 

a wide range of services above core contracts and there was no identified need for new 

pharmacies. 

 

Resolved: 

 

1. To sign off the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessement, which has been amended 

after consultation. 

 

2. To agree that the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment is published on both the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment website.  

 

9 PROJECT SEARCH 

 

The Board received an update on Project Search, a one-year work placement programme 

for students with learning disabilities in their last year of high school.  

 

Mrs Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive, outlined the project and its classroom 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2015 

 
 

base. She highlighted the advantages for the organisation in terms of recruitment and 

retention, the work placements and the support for students through their family, a 

special education teacher and a support worker from Mencap. The key priority for all 

involved was a focus on an employment goal and supporting the student during this 

transition.  

 

In addition Jake and Anna two of the students involving Project Search briefly outlined 

their personal experience of the programme. 

 

Mrs McKeogh encouraged partners to consider being involved as part of Project Search 

and emphasised the advantages for the organisation and the community as a whole. 

 

Resolved:  

1. To note the positive impact of Project Search for the young people involve who 

are enrolled on the programme. 

 

2. That Board members ask their organisation to consider becoming involved in 

Project Search either by providing employment opportunities or by replicating the 

model. 

 

 

 

 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Board noted the date of the next meeting as the 10
th

 June 2015.  

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting endedTime Not Specified) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie  

Tel:  

E-mail:  


